SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR BREAKING BARRIERS SUMMER YOUTH EMPOWERMENT AND EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM

Santa Barbara County

Department of Social Services

Second Amendment

This is a *Second* Amendment (Second Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, by and between the **County of Santa Barbara** (COUNTY) and **Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties** (CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2024, the COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with CONTRACTOR, BC#23-308, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Breaking Barriers: Summer Youth Empowerment and Employment Program Service Provider;

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2024, the COUNTY approved the First Amendment with CONTRACTOR to decrease the total contract amount;

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on May 15, 2024 and is set to expire on September 30, 2024 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the initial term of the Agreement for six months for the period from May 15, 2024, through March 31, 2025 (Extension Period).

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows.

The Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Section 4, **TERM**, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety:

CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on May 15, 2024 and end performance upon completion, but no later than March 31, 2025 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated. The COUNTY at the end of the contract term has an option to renegotiate a no-cost extension up to one (1) additional one (1) year renewal without rebidding with thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor prior to the expiration of the initial term. A renewal determination will be contingent upon CONTRACTOR's satisfactory achievement of agreed upon performance measures.

2. Section 5, **COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR**, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety:

In full consideration for CONTRACTOR's services, CONTRACTOR shall be paid for performance under this Agreement in accordance with the terms of EXHIBIT B, including EXHIBIT B-1, *Revised November 2024* for the period of May 15, 2024 through *March 31, 2025 (extension)*, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Billing shall be made by invoice, which shall include the contract number assigned by COUNTY and which is delivered to the address given in Section 2 <u>NOTICES</u> above following completion of the increments identified on EXHIBIT B. Unless otherwise specified on EXHIBIT B, payment shall be net thirty (30) days from presentation of invoice.

3. Section A, of **EXHIBIT B, Payment Arrangements**, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety:

For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed **\$566,460** for the period of May 15, 2024 through *March* 31, 2025.

In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect.

Second Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the **County of Santa Barbara** and **Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties**.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to Agreement to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:			
Ву:	Ву:			
Deputy Clerk	Steve Lavagnino, Chair Board of Supervisors			
	Date:			
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	CONTRACTOR:			
Department of Social Services	Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties			
By: Daniel Mulson Daniel Nielson, Department Head	By: Docusigned by: Lawra Eistuur BF47B903E7404D0 Authorized Representative			
Daniel Meison, Department read	Name: Laura Kistner Senior Director of Mission			
	Title: Services			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:			
Rachel Van Mullem	Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA			
County Counsel	Auditor-Controller			
DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:			
By: Paul lee	Ву:			
Deputy County Counsel	Deputy			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
Greg Milligan, ARM				
Risk Management ——Signed by:				
By: Greg Milligan				
Risk Management				

EXHIBIT B-1 (Revised November 2024) LINE ITEM BUDGET

Term beginning: May 15, 2024 Term ending: March 31, 2025

BREAKING BARRIERS SYEEP							
I. OPERATING COSTS							
A. WAGES AND FRINGES	% of FTE	Total Salary	Total Benefits	To	tal Cost to		
Position Title	Applied	Applied	Applied	Contract			
Employment Services Coordinator	100%	\$24,787.00	\$3,470.00	\$	39,343.90		
Employment Services Coordinator	100%	\$24,787.00	\$3,470.00	\$	20,471.81		
Employment Services Coordinator	100%	\$24,787.00	\$3,470.00	\$	24,259.83		
Supervisor	50%	\$30,507.00	\$4,271.00	\$	18,154.61		
Director	20%	\$9,533.00	\$1,335.00	\$	10,868		
				\$	-		
Subtotal Wages & Fringes				\$	113,098.15		
B. OTHER OPERATING							
Misc. (License, Tax, Other Fees)							
Rent				\$	18,750		
Publications							
Staff Development				\$	6,276.50		
Staff Travel				\$	4,000		
Supplies (Not Testing)							
Telephone/Communication							
Utilities							
Other Office Expenses							
Consultant: Consultant Empowerment Speaker				\$	6,500		
Consultant: Empowerment Website Designer				\$	-		
SLa-a-1 SLa-a-2				\$	25 526 52		
Subtotal Other Operating				Ş	35,526.50		
C. DIRECT JOB SEEKER COSTS							
Training Costs Paid Work Experience				ć	201 721 44		
Vocational/Occupational Training				\$	391,721.44 14,000		
				\$	12,114		
Supportive Services Subtotal Direct Job Seeker Costs				\$	417,835.44		
TOTAL BUDGET				\$	566,460		